
CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
 
Venue: Town Hall,  

Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham S60  2RB 

Date: Monday, 10th October, 2011 

  Time: *9.00 a.m. 
 
* please note the change of start time for this meeting 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972  
  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency  
  

 
3. Minutes of last meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 
  

 
4. Integrated Community Equipment Service (Pages 5 - 34) 
  

 
5. Adult Services Revenue Budget Monitoring Report to 31st August 2011 (Pages 

35 - 42) 
  

 

 



1H CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE - 26/09/11 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
Monday, 26th September, 2011 

 
 
Present:- Councillor  (in the Chair); Councillors Doyle, Gosling, Jack, P. A. Russell and 
Walker. 
 
H23. ADULT SERVICES REVENUE BUDGET REPORT - JULY 2011  

 
 Consideration was given to a report, presented by the Finance Manager (Adult 

Services), which provided a financial forecast for the Adult Services 
Department within the Neighbourhoods and Adult Services Directorate to the 
end of March, 2012 based on actual income and expenditure to the end of 
July, 2011.   
 
It was reported that the forecast for the financial year 2011/12 was a 
balanced budget against an approved net revenue budget of £77.6M.  
 
It was explained that there were a number of underlying budget pressures 
which were at present being offset by a number of forecast underspends:- 
 
The underlying budget pressures included: 
 

• an overall forecast overspend within Older Peoples’ Home Care Service 
mainly due to increased demand for maintenance care within the 
independent sector 

• pressure on independent home care within Physical and Sensory Disability 
Services due to continued increase in demand 

• shortfall in respect of income from charges within in-house residential care 
• additional employee costs to cover vacancies and sickness within older 
people inhouse residential care 

• an overall forecast overspend on Direct Payments mainly within Mental 
Health and Physical and Sensory Disability Services 

• recurrent budget pressure on Learning Disabilities Day Care transport 
including income from charges 

 
These pressures had been offset by the following forecast underspends:- 
 

• Forecast net underspend on Older People independent sector residential 
and nursing care due to an increase in the average client contribution and 
additional income from property charges 

• Underspend on employee costs within Transport Unit plus income from 
increased activity 

• Forecast underspend within Learning Disabilities residential and nursing 
care due to slippage on transitions from Children’s Services and additional 
income from health 

• Slippage on developing on  Supported Living Schemes within Physical and 
Sensory Disabilities 

• Review of care packages within Learning Disabilities Supported Living 
resulting in efficiency savings with external providers and additional funding 
from health 

• One off slippage on vacant posts as part of restructure/reviews and 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE - 26/09/11 2D 
 

voluntary early retirements 

• Forecast underspend within Mental Health in respect of slippage in a 
number of Service Level Agreements with external providers as client 
moved to Direct Payments therefore reducing the overall pressure on 
Direct Payments budgets 

• Underspend on Rothercare Direct due to slippage on vacant posts and a 
reduction in expenditure on equipment including leasing costs  

 
Total expenditure on Agency staff for Adult Services so far was £152,117 
compared with an actual cost of £144,080 for the same period last year.  The 
main costs were in respect of residential care and assessment and care 
management staff to cover vacancies and sickness.  There had been no 
expenditure on consultancy to date. 
 
Careful scrutiny of expenditure and income together with close budget 
monitoring remained essential to ensure equity of service provision for adults 
across the Borough within existing budgets.  Any future reductions in 
continuing health care funding would had a significant impact on residential and 
domiciliary care budgets across Adult Social Care. 
 
Discussion ensued on the report with the following issues raised:- 
 

− Were community groups receiving the correct support? 
− Overspend on Older People’s Home Care Service – continual pressure 
− Increase in the number of older people going into residential care 
− More people aged over 85 years presented at hospital with high level 
support needs 

 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the latest financial projection against budget for the year 
based on actual income and expenditure to the end of July, 2011 for Adult 
Services be noted. 
 
(2)  That the Director of Health and Wellbeing raise with the Director for 
Commissioning, Policy and Partnerships the issue of support being given to 
community groups to enable them to coincide with Council priorities and 
maximise their influence. 
 

H24. EXTRA CARE HOUSING CARE AND SUPPORT  
 

 The Director of Health and Wellbeing reported on the outcome of a 
fundamental review of the Extra Care Housing Care and Support that had been 
undertaken to evaluate the effectiveness of service provided at each scheme 
which indicated that there was a need to reconfigure the way in which support 
was provided to the tenants residing in the schemes. 
 
A petition had been received and reported to the Cabinet Member for Adult 
Social Care and Health on 27th April, 2009 (Minute No. 141 refers) from 
service users at Potteries Court and Oak Trees Extra Care Housing Schemes 
objecting to the proposed changes in relation to “care and support at home”.  
Their main objection had been with regard to the proposed removal of t
[...]
nnects”, on a similar basis as to that of Bakersfield Court.  This 
would offer free internet access to customers and provide greater opportunity 
to contact relatives and order prescriptions and shopping online. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That a consultation exercise commence with tenants and staff 
on the proposals contained within the report submitted. 
 
(2)  That the outcomes of the work now being undertaken by the Housing 
Support Team and the progress achieve at Bakersfield Court be noted. 
 
(3)  That a further report detailing the outcome of the consultation be 
submitted seeking the Cabinet Member’s endorsement for implementation of 
the proposals. 
 

 

Page 4



 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL - REPORT TO MEMBERS 
 
 
 

1. Meeting: Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 

2. Date: 10th October 2011 

3. Title: Integrated Community Equipment Service 
Review – Equality Impact Assessment (EIA)  

4. Programme Area: Commissioning, Policy and Performance – 
Joint Commissioning   

 

 

 

5.  Summary 
 
This paper meets the requirement of Cabinet for Adult Social Care 
Minute H17 (2) of July 11th: That the review recommendations with 
regard to Service delivery be deferred pending the submission of the 
outcome of the Equalities Impact Assessment 

 
This report confirms the completion of the Equality Impact Assessment 
carried out in support of the Integrated Community Equipment Service 
review recommendation to rationalise the standard stock item of 
equipment.  

 
 
6.  Recommendations 
 

That Cabinet Member 
 

• Note the completion of the Equality Impact Assessment pertinent 
to the rationalisation of the Integrated Community Equipment 
Service standard stock of equipment 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 5



 

7. Proposals and Details 
       

7.1 The findings of the review of the Joint Integrated Community Equipment 
service was presented at the July 30th Adult Social Care Cabinet 
member meeting. Recommendation to support the modernisation and 
reconfiguration of the service to meet the prevention and personalisation 
agenda, achieve efficiencies and deliver a value for money service was 
approved.  

 
7.2 The recommendation as regards to ‘service delivery’ which relates to the 

rationalisation of the standard stock items was deferred pending the 
completion of the Equality Impact Assessment (EIA). This assessment 
has now been completed (see Appendix 1).             

 
7.3 The rationalisation of the standard stock means that the Integrated 

Community Equipment Service (ICES) service will supply items of 
equipment based on assessed needs and that practitioners making 
recommendations will be required to indicate clear outcomes that are 
expected to be achieved by the customer/carer before issuing 
equipment. All equipment will be based on assessed Needs.   

 
 Summary of the EIA 
 

• That all items of equipment required for customers with high level of 
needs who are at most risk, forms the majority of the standard stock 
items of equipment.    

 

• That the current standard stock list include items of equipment which 
are of low impact to customers and also widely accessible through 
the retail market and various agencies such as Red Cross, Age UK 
and Home Improvement Agency (HIA). Customers currently identified 
through the Assessment Direct service triage system, as requiring low 
level items of equipment are signposted and provided with support / 
information on access to low level equipment. That customers are 
also referred to others services such as the Home Improvement 
Agency.  

 

• That this approach will empower customers with low level needs to 
confidently access low level items of equipment independently and 
much faster. That a key benefit emerging from such an approach is 
that complex cases are being referred for a Community Occupational 
Therapist assessment much more rapidly.   

   

• That Community, Clinical Practitioners and the Physical Disability & 
Sensory Impairment team; who have the responsibility to identify and 
agree  standard stock items at the beginning of each year, have 
reviewed the standard stock items and produced a rationalised list 
which is needs driven (see Appendix 2).  

 

• That the key overriding principles in developing the rationalised list is 
based on the following conditions: 

 

Page 6



 

a. that all customers assessed as being at risk will be supplied with 
the recommended item of equipment on a loan basis  

b. that items not listed as part of the standard stock but which form 
part of a package of equipment will be supplied based on needs 
on a loan basis     

c. that all customers/ carers identified as not able to self fund low 
level equipment will be supported to access equipment by the 
service on a loan basis  

 
7.4 Adhering to the above conditions will ensure that all customers with an 

assessed need will be fully supported by the service. This also means 
that efficiencies can be achieved by the service through a reduction in 
cost related to the storage / delivery and collection of low cost and low 
impact items of equipment. 

 
7.5  Service users / carers as well as various practitioners consulted as part 

of this assessment process are fully supportive of the way the standard 
stock items of equipment has been rationalised. A rigorous EIA action 
plan has been developed to be implemented alongside the service 
review action plan. This will ensure that barriers identified within the EIA 
are resolved and all customers who are assessed as being at risk are 
supported. The Joint Commissioning team will work in collaboration with 
the RMBC performance team and the Provider to monitor implementation 
with a view to ensure that corrective action are applied pro-actively to 
safeguard vulnerable customers at all times.     

  
  

8 Finance 
 
8.1 The service budget is recurrently overspent each year by an average of 

6.7% and in the current service configuration this overspend is expected 
to continue. This overspend has been met each year by Health with no 
contribution from RMBC required.  

 
8.2 The contract value for 2011-12 has been reduced by 10% (RMBC 

contribution) and 4 % (NHSR – contribution)   
 
8.3 As at July of this year the service spend on standard equipment budget 

is reported to be at 52.5%.  Rationalisation of the standard stock list will 
enable the service to focus on meeting the needs of high risk customers 
within the existing budget. This will contribute significantly towards 
reducing the risk of potential increase in waiting time for equipment 
during the later part of this financial year.   

  
8.4 Access to low level, low impact but preventative items of equipment 

deemed appropriate to be supplied through Assistive Technology funding 
in a planned way will enable the service to focus on high risk and 
assessed based needs.              

        
 
 
 

Page 7



 

9   Risks and Uncertainties 
 
9.1 A reduction in the range of items of equipment which practitioners 

routinely prescribe through the ICES could discourage customers taking  
 pro-active actions early. This could lead to an increase exposure of 

customers to low level of risks within their home environment. To reduce 
such risk practitioners and Assessment Direct service will be expected to 
signpost customers to alternative services or self purchase via 
commercial providers of equipment. 

 
9.2 Items of equipment which no longer form part of the rationalised standard 

stock list could be required as part of a package of equipment which 
could compromise customers support package. This risk to the customer 
will be mitigated as all items of equipment issued are subject to an 
assessment and must be in accordance with the assessing practitioners’ 
recommendation. As such, the service will be under contractual 
obligation to supply all items of equipment as recommended by the 
practitioner.     

 
9.3 Inability to meet demand for specialis
[...]
on or policy status: changing  .................
(new, changing or existing) 
 
Name of lead officer completing the 
assessment: 
 
Shiv BHURTUN ................................................
 
Date of assessment: November ,updated 
July  2011 .........................................................
 
 
 

  

 

P
a
g
e
 3

4



 

 
 
1  Meeting: Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 

2  
 

Date: Monday 10 October 2011 

3  Title: Adult Services Revenue Budget Monitoring Report to 
31st August 2011. 

4  Directorate : Neighbourhoods and Adult Social Services 

 
5 Summary 
 

This Budget Monitoring Report provides a financial forecast for the Adult 
Services Department within the Neighbourhoods and Adult Services Directorate 
to the end of March 2012 based on actual income and expenditure to the end of 
August 2011.   

 
The forecast for the financial year 2011/12 at this stage is a balanced 
budget, against an approved net revenue budget of £76.725m.  

 
6 Recommendations 
 

That the Cabinet Member receives and notes the latest financial projection 
against budget for the year based on actual income and expenditure to 
the end of August 2011.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 5Page 35



 

7 Proposals and Details 
 
7.1 The Current Position  
 
7.1.1 The approved net revenue budget for Adult Services for 2011/12 is £77m. 

Included in the approved budget was additional funding for demographic and 
existing budget pressures together with a number of savings identified 
through the 2011/12 budget setting process. This budget has been revised 
since the last report to reflect the outcome of a number of directorate wide 
reviews and the apportionment of a number of cross cutting budget savings 
targets across all Directorates.  

 
 
7.1.2 The table below summarises the forecast outturn against approved  budgets:-  
 
 

 
 
Division of Service 

 
Net 
Budget 

 
Forecast 
Outturn 
 

 
 
Variation  
 

 
 
Variation 

 £000 £000 £000 % 

Adults General 4,041 4,041 0 0 

Older People 34,552 35,006 454 +1.30 

Learning Disabilities 17,108 16,527 -581 -3.40 

Mental Health 5,320 5,436 116 +2.20 

Physical & Sensory 
Disabilities 

7,277 7,471 194 +1.30 

Safeguarding 739 693 -46 -6.20 

Supporting People 7,688 7,551 -137 -1.80 

     

Total Adult Services 76,725 76, 725 0 0 

 
 
7.1.3 The latest year end forecast shows there are a number of underlying 

budget pressures which are at present being offset by a number of forecast  
underspends. 
 
The main budget pressures include: 

 

• An overall forecast overspend within Older Peoples’ Home Care 
Service (+£660k) mainly due to increased demand for 
maintenance care within independent sector.  

• Pressure on independent home care within the Physical and 
Sensory Disability Services (+£174k) due to a continued increase 
in demand. An additional increase of 62 new clients (+579 hours) 
on service since April. 

• A budget shortfall in respect of income from charges within in-
house residential care (+£124k). 

Page 36



 

• Additional employee costs due to high dependency levels and 
cover for vacancies and long term sickness within older people 
in-house residential care (+£190k). 

• An overall forecast overspend on Direct Payments across all 
client groups due to increase in demand is being reduced by 
savings on independent and voluntary sector contracts as clients 
in these schemes move to direct payments (+£233k);  a net 
increase of 30 clients since April. 

• Recurrent budget pressure on Learning Disabilities Day Care 
transport (+£292k) including income from charges. 

 
7.1.3 These pressures have been offset by the following forecast underspends:- 
 

• Forecast net underspend on Older People independent sector 
residential and nursing care due to an increase in the average 
client contribution  and  additional income from property charges 
(-£203k). 

• Underspend on employee costs within the Transport Unit plus   
income from increased activity (-£115k). 

• Forecast underspend within Learning Disabilities residential and 
nursing care due to slippage on transitions from Children’s 
Services and additional income from health (-£273k). 

• Slippage on developing Supported Living Schemes (Shared 
Lives) within Physical and Sensory Disabilities (-£140k). 

• Review of care packages within learning disabilities supported 
living resulting in efficiency savings with external providers and 
additional funding from health (-£427k). 

• One-off slippage on vacant posts as part of restructure/reviews 
including voluntary early retirements (-£177k). 

• Underspend on Rothercare Direct (-£93k) due to slippage on 
vacant posts and a reduction in expenditure on equipment 
including leasing costs. 

• Efficiency savings within Supporting People contracts (-£137k).  

• Vacancies with Assessment and Care Management and 
Safeguarding Teams (-£111k). 

 
 
7.1.4 Agency and Consultancy 
 

Total expenditure on Agency staff for Adult Services for the period ending 31 
August 2011 was £187,880 (of which £1,979 was off contract). This compares 
with an actual cost of £180,328 for the same period last year (of which £8,961 
was off contract).  
The main costs were in respect of residential care and assessment and care 
management staff to cover vacancies and sickness.  There has been no 
expenditure on consultancy to-date. 

 
 
 

Page 37



 

7.1.5 Non contractual Overtime 
 

Actual expenditure to the end of August 2011 on non-contractual overtime for 
Adult Services was £134,340 compared with expenditure of £156,182 for the 
same period last year. 
The actual costs of both Agency and non contractual overtime are included 
within the financial forecasts. 
 

7.2 Current Action  
 

To mitigate any further financial pressures within the service, budget meetings 
and budget clinics are held with Service Directors and managers on a regular  
basis to monitor financial performance and further examine significant 
variations against the  approved budget to  ensure expenditure remains  
within  the cash limited budget by the end of the financial year.  

 
8.  Finance 
 

Finance details are included in section 7 above and the attached appendix 
shows a summary of the overall financial projection for each main client group 
together with the main reasons for variation.  

 
9.  Risks and Uncertainties 
  

Careful scrutiny of expenditure and income and close budget monitoring 
remains essential to ensure equity of service provision for adults across the 
Borough within existing budgets particularly where the demand and spend is 
difficult to predict in such a volatile social care market. Any future reductions 
in continuing health care funding would have a significant impact on 
residential and domiciliary care budgets across Adult Social Care.  

 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 

 
The delivery of Adult Services within its approved cash limit is vital to 
achieving the objectives of the Council and the CSCI Outcomes Framework 
for Performance Assessment of Adult Social Care. Financial performance is 
also a key element within the assessment of the Council’s overall 
performance.   

     
11.  Background Papers and Consultation 
 

• Report to Cabinet on 23 February 2011 –Proposed Revenue Budget and 
Council Tax for 2011/12.   

• The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2011-2014. 

• Revenue Budget Monitoring – July 2011 
 
This report has been discussed with the Strategic Director of Neighbourhoods 
and Adult Services and the Director of Finance. 
 
 

Page 38



 

Contact Name: Mark Scarrott – Finance Manager  (Adult Services), Financial 
Services x 2007, email Mark.Scarrott@rotherham.gov.uk. 

Page 39



Financial Impact 

of Management 

Action 

Revised Projected 

Year end Variance 

Over(+)/Under(-) 

spend 

Revised  

Financial 

RAG Status

31/07/2011

£ £ £ £ £ £

5,016 Adult Services - General 4,040,837 4,040,837 0 Green 0 0 Green 1

Health & Well Being

557,281    Older People 34,551,897 35,005,557 453,660 Red 0 453,660 Red 2

(716,678) Learning Disabilities 17,107,906 16,526,641 (581,265) Green 0 (581,265) Green 3

89,665 Mental Health 5,320,299 5,436,214 115,915 Red 0 115,915 Red 4

94,716 Physical and Sensory Disabilities 7,276,597 7,471,287 194,690 Red 0 194,690 Red 5

(30,000) Safeguarding 739,224 693,224 (46,000) Green 0 (46,000) Green 6

0 Supporting people 7,687,855 7,550,855 (137,000) Green 0 (137,000) Green 7

0    Total Adult Services 76,724,615 76,724,615 0 0 0

Original 

Budget

Proj'd out 

turn

Variance 

(Over (+) / 

Under (-) 

Spend) to 

Original 

Budget

Current 

Financial 

RAG 

Status

   Service Division

ADULT SERVICES SUMMARY

PROJECTED REVENUE OUT-TURN AS AT 31st August 2011

Last 

Reported 

Projected 

Net 

Variance as 

at 

Net Expenditure

* Note

P
a

g
e
 4

0



Reason for Variance(s), Actions Proposed and Intended Impact on Performance 

NOTES Reasons for Variance(s) and Proposed Actions 

Main Reasons for Variance 

1 Adult Services General

General cross cutting Directorate budgets including training, RBT affordability and corporate recharges are forecasting a balanced budget.

Health and Well Being

2 Older Peoples Services (+£454k)

Vacancies with Assessment and care management plus forecast underspend in non-pay budgets (i.e. car allowances) (-£65k)

Overspend on In House Residential Care (+£314k) due to higher dependency Levels, additional cover for long term sickness and maternity leave plus budget pressure on Part III income.  

Forecast overspend on Independent Sector Home Care budget (+£848k) due to increase in average weekly hours continuing from last year.

Underspend on employee costs within In-house Home Care (-£188K), overall underspend on In House Day Care (-£48k) due to vacancies.

An underspend on independent residential and nursing care (-£203k) due to increase in average client contribution,  additional income from health and property charges.

Projected underspend on employees and leasing costs within Rothercare Direct reduced by potential pressure on income budget (-£93k). 

Underspend on Transport due to increased income from additional contracts and slippage on vacant posts (-£115k)

Increase in Direct Payments over an above budget (+£53k). 

3 Learning Disabilities (-£581k)

Slippage on vacant posts due to reviews and voluntary early retirements (-£177k). 

Delays in transitions from children and families into younger adults plus additional health funding (-£273k), 2 emergency placements since last report.

Review of care packages in supported living, additional funding from Health and ILF plus additional efficiency savings from providers (-£427k)

Underspend within in-house supported livings schemes and community support due to vacant posts (-£56k) 

Recurrent budget pressure on Day Care transport (+£292k) including income from charges.

Overspend on Community Support due to additional care packages (+£58k) and increase in demand for Direct Payments (+£27k).

4 Mental Health (+£116k)

Unachieved vacancy factor with Assessment and Care Management (+£71k).

Projected underspend on residential care due to additional funding (-£45k).

Slippage on implementing full budget saving target in respect of Rotherham Mind moving into Clifton Court (+£32k). 

Increase pressure on Direct Payments (+£291k) reduced by efficiency savings on a number of contracts (-£233k). 

5 Physical and Sensory Disabilities (+£194k)

Additional costs for IT support and one-off relocation costs from Kirk House (+£20k).

Continued Pressure on Independent Sector domiciliary care (+£174K) due to continue increase in demand (62 new clients = 579 hours since April)

Reduction in Continuing Health Care funding for client in Supported Living scheme being challenged (+£27k). 

Further demand for Direct Payments (+£95k) reduced by underspend on Crossroads SLA (-£86k) as clients are redirected to Direct Payments.

Forecast overspend on Residential and Nursing Care (+£91k) offset by slippage on developing shared lives schemes (-£140k).

6 Safeguarding (-£46k)

Forecast underspend due to vacant posts within Team.

7 Supporting People (-£137k)

Forecast overall underspend due to efficiency savings as contracts are reviewed.

Budget performance clinics continue to meet monthly to monitor financial performance against approved budget.

Indicate reasons for variance (e.g. increased costs or client numbers 

or under performance against income targets) and actions proposed 

Proposed Actions to Address Variance 

P
a

g
e
 4

1



P
a

g
e
 4

2


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of last meeting
	4 Integrated Community Equipment Service
	ICES Appendix 1
	Integrated Community Equipment Service  Appendix 2

	5 Adult Services Revenue Budget Monitoring Report to 31st August 2011
	Appendix finance report - Cabinet Member




Minutes of the meeting


ADULT SOCIAL CARE - 10/10/11 29H 

 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
Monday, 10th October, 2011 

 
Present:- Councillor Doyle (in the Chair); Councillors Gosling, Jack, P. A. Russell and Steele. 

 

H25. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 

 Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting held on 26th 
September, 2011. 
 
Resolved:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 26th September, 
2011, be approved as a correct record. 
 

H26. INTEGRATED COMMUNITY EQUIPMENT SERVICE  
 

 In accordance with Minute No. H17 of the 11th July meeting, the Joint 
Commissioning Manager reported on the Equality Impact Assessment carried 
out in support of the Integrated Community Equipment Service Review 
recommendation to rationalise the standard stock item of equipment. 
 
The rationalisation of the standard stock meant that the Integrated Community 
Equipment Service (ICES) would supply items of equipment based on assessed 
needs and that practitioners making recommendations would be required to 
indicate clear outcomes that were expected to be achieved by the 
customer/carer before issuing equipment.  All equipment would be based on 
assessed Needs. 
 
A summary of the Equality Impact Assessment was set out in the report 
submitted. 
 
Adhering to the assessment would ensure that all customers with an assessed 
need would be fully supported by the Service.  This also meant that efficiencies 
could be achieved by the Service through a reduction in cost related to the 
storage/delivery and collection of low cost and low impact items of equipment. 
 
Service users/carers and various practitioners consulted as part of the 
assessment were fully supportive of the way the standard stock items of 
equipment had been rationalised.  A rigorous EIA action plan had been 
developed to be implemented alongside the Service Review action plan. 
 
The Service budget was overspent each year by an average of 6.7% and in the 
current Service configuration was expected to continue.  This had been met 
each year by Health with no contribution from the Council required.  The 
contract value for 2011/12 had been reduced by 10% by the Council and 4% 
by NHSR.  As at July, 2011, the Service spend on standard equipment budget 
was 52.5%.  Rationalisation of the standard stock list would enable the Service 
to focus on meeting the needs of high risk customers within the existing 
budget.  This would contribute significantly towards reducing the risk of 
potential increase in waiting time for equipment during the later part of the 
financial year. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the completion of the Equality Impact Assessment 
pertinent to the rationalisation of the Integrated Community Equipment Service 



30H  ADULT SOCIAL CARE - 10/10/11 
  
 

 

standard stock of equipment be noted. 
 
(2)  That the proposal to rationalise the standard stock item of equipment, as 
set out in the report submitted, be approved. 
 

H27. ADULT SERVICES REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT TO 31ST 
AUGUST 2011  
 

 Consideration was given to a report, presented by the Finance Manager (Adult 
Services), which provided a financial forecast for the Adult Services 
Department within the Neighbourhoods and Adult Services Directorate to the 
end of March, 2012 based on actual income and expenditure to the end of 
August, 2011.   
 
It was reported that the forecast for the financial year 2011/12 was a 
balanced budget against an approved net revenue budget of £76.725M.  
 
It was explained that there were a number of underlying budget pressures 
which were at present being offset by a number of forecast underspends:- 
 
The underlying budget pressures included: 
 

• an overall forecast overspend within Older Peoples’ Home Care Service 
mainly due to increased demand for maintenance care within the 
independent sector 

• pressure on independent home care within Physical and Sensory Disability 
Services due to continued increase in demand 

• shortfall in respect of income from charges within in-house residential care 

• additional employee costs due to high dependency levels and cover for 
vacancies and long term sickness within older people inhouse residential 
care 

• an overall forecast overspend on Direct Payments across all client groups 
due to increase in demand was being reduced by savings on independent 
and voluntary sector contracts as clients in those schemes moved to Direct 
Payments 

• recurrent budget pressure on Learning Disabilities Day Care transport 
including income from charges 

 
These pressures had been offset by the following forecast underspends:- 
 

• Forecast net underspend on Older People independent sector residential 
and nursing care due to an increase in the average client contribution and 
additional income from property charges 

• Underspend on employee costs within Transport Unit plus income from 
increased activity 

• Forecast underspend within Learning Disabilities residential and nursing 
care due to slippage on transitions from Children’s Services and additional 
income from Health 

• Slippage on developing Supported Living Schemes within Physical and 
Sensory Disabilities 

• Review of care packages within Learning Disabilities Supported Living 
resulting in efficiency savings with external providers and additional funding 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE - 10/10/11 31H 

 

 

from Health 

• One off slippage on vacant posts as part of restructure/reviews including 
voluntary early retirements 

• Underspend on Rothercare Direct due to slippage on vacant posts and a 
reduction in expenditure on equipment including leasing costs 

• Efficiency savings within Supporting People Contracts 

• Vacancies with Assessment and Care Management and Safeguarding 
Teams 

 
Total expenditure on Agency staff for Adult Services so far was £187,880 
compared with an actual cost of £180,328 for the same period last year.  The 
main costs were in respect of residential care and assessment and care 
management staff to cover vacancies and sickness.  There had been no 
expenditure on consultancy to date. 
 
Careful scrutiny of expenditure and income together with close budget 
monitoring remained essential to ensure equity of service provision for adults 
across the Borough within existing budgets.  Any future reductions in 
continuing health care funding would have a significant impact on residential 
and domiciliary care budgets across Adult Social Care. 
 
Discussion ensued on the report with the following issues raised:- 
 

− Recruitment to vacant Social Worker posts would be taking place shortly 

− Budget meetings and clinics were held regularly to monitor financial 
performance.  The Panel that approved all placements of over 15 hours a 
week had been scrutinising every case presented together with spot checks 

− Further work was needed to gain an understanding of demographic 
pressure and availability of service 

− Every client that receiving Home Care and Direct Payments had been 
reviewed 

 
Resolved:-  That the latest financial projection against budget for the year 
based on actual income and expenditure to the end of August, 2011 for Adult 
Services be noted. 
 

 


